

 

 

California State Board of Pharmacy 
CPJE Statistics 10/1/13 through 3/31/14 

The charts below display data for all candidates who took the CPJE examination 
between 10/1/13 – 3/3/14, inclusive. 

The board also displays NAPLEX scores associated with any candidate who took the 
CPJE during this six-month period and was reported to the board, regardless of when 
the NAPLEX may have been taken (it could have occurred outside the six-month 
reporting period noted above).  Typically, the board reports CPJE performance data at 
six-month intervals. 

Overall Pass Rates 

CPJE 

Frequency Percent 

F 178 26.0 

P 506 74.0 

Total 684 100.0 

NAPLEX 

Frequency Percent 

F 36 5.8 

P 590 94.2 

Total 626 100.0 

Location of School 

CPJE 
CPJE CPJE 

Total 
NAPLEX NAPLEX 

Total Fail Pass Fail Pass 

School California Count 
% 

28 
18.7 

122 
81.3 

150 
100.0 

6 
4.0 

143 
96.0 

149 
100.0 

Other US Count 
% 

118 
27.5 

311 
72.5 

429 
100.0 

7 
1.9 

369 
98.1 

376 
100.0 

Foreign Count 
% 

30 
29.1 

73 
70.9 

103 
100.0 

23 
23.2 

76 
76.8 

99 
100.0 

Unclassified Count 
% 

2 
100.0 

0 
0.0 

2 
100.0 

0 
0.0 

2 
100.0 

2 
100.0 

Total Count 178 
26.0 

506 
74.0 

684 
100.0 

36 
5.8 

590 
94.2 

626 
100.0 



Gender 
CPJE CPJE 

Total 
NAPLEX pass fail status NAPLEX 

Total Fail Pass Fail Pass 

gender F Count 
% 

93 
23.1 

310 
76.9 

403 
100.0 

23 
6.4 

338 
93.6 

361 
100.0 

M Count 
% 

85 
30.2 

196 
69.8 

281 
100.0 

13 
4.9 

252 
95.1 

265 
100.0 

Total Count 
within PF 

178 

26.0 

506 

74.0 

684 

100.0 
36 

5.8 
590 

94.2 
626 

100.0 

Degree 
CPJE pass fail status CPJE 

Total 
NAPLEX pass fail status NAPLEX 

Total Fail Pass Fail Pass 

degree 
awarded 

BS 
Pharmacy 

Count 

% 

21 

24.1 

66 

75.9 

87 

100.0 

14 

17.1 

68 

82.9 

82 

100.0 
Pharm D. Count 

% 
157 

26.3 
440 

73.7 
597 

100.0 
22 

4.0 
522 

96.0 
544 

100.0 
Total Count 

% 
178 

26.0 
506 

74.0 
684 

100.0 
36 

5.8 
590 

94.2 
626 

100.0 

California Schools 

CPJE pass fail status CPJE 
Total 

NAPLEX pass fail status NAPLEX 
Total 

Fail Pass Fail Pass 

school UCSF Count 
% 

1 
6.2 

15 
93.8 

16 
100.0 

0 
0.0 

16 
100.0 

16 
100.0 

UOP Count 
% 

9 
20.5 

35 
79.5 

44 
100.0 

3 
6.8 

41 
93.2 

44 
100.0 

USC Count 
% 

3 
27.3 

8 
72.7 

11 
100.0 

0 
0.0 

11 
100.0 

11 
100.0 

Western Count 
% 

2 
13.3 

13 
86.7 

15 
100.0 

0 
0 

15 
100.0 

15 
100.0 

Loma Linda Count 
% 

7 
33.3 

14 
66.7 

21 
100.0 

1 
4.8 

20 
95.2 

21 
100.0 

UCSD Count 
% 

1 
12.5 

7 
87.5 

8 
100.0 

0 
0.0 

8 
100.0 

8 
100.0 

Touro Count 
% 

1 
5.6 

17 
94.4 

18 
100.0 

1 
5.6 

17 
94.4 

18 
100.0 

Cal 
Northstate 

Count 
% 

4 

23.5 

13 

76.5 

17 

100.0 

1 

6.2 

15 

93.8 

16 

100.0 

Total Count 
% 

28 
18.7 

122 
81.3 

150 
100.0 

6 
4.0 

143 
96.0 

149 
100.0 



US Schools of Pharmacy 

CPJE P/F Total 

F P 

U of AZ 0 5 5 

U of AR 0 1 1 

UCSF 1 15 16 

U of Pacific 9 35 44 

USC 3 8 11 

U of CO 2 10 12 

Howard DC 2 1 3 

FL A&M 1 1 2 

U of FL 1 6 7 

Mercer 2 2 4 

U of GA 0 1 1 

Idaho SU 1 2 3 

U of IL Chi 1 1 2 

Butler U 0 3 3 

Purdue 0 4 4 

Drake 0 4 4 

U of IA 1 1 2 

U of KS 0 3 3 

U of KY 0 1 1 

NE LA U 0 2 2 

U of MD 3 6 9 

MA Col Pharm 5 13 18 

NE-MA 2 4 6 

Ferris 2 2 4 

U of MI 1 4 5 

Wayne SU 0 1 1 

U of MN 2 6 8 

U of MS 2 0 2 

St. Louis Col of 
1 3 4 

PH 

UMKC 0 2 2 

U of MT 0 2 2 

Creighton 1 7 8 

Rutgers 4 6 10 

U of NM 0 3 3 

Western 2 13 15 

Midwstern U 
7 9 16 

Chicago 

CPJE P/F Total 

F P 

A&M Schwartz 1 5 6 

St. Johns 3 6 9 

SUNY-Buff 1 8 9 

Union U 4 7 11 

UNC 1 0 1 

ND SU 0 1 1 

OH Nrthrn U 0 3 3 

OH State U 1 3 4 

U of Cinn 1 2 3 

U of Toledo 0 3 3 

SW OK State 1 0 1 

U of OK 2 2 4 

OR State U 2 6 8 

Duquesne 1 2 3 

Phl C of Pharm 0 4 4 

Temple 2 9 11 

U of Pitt 0 1 1 

Med U of SC 2 1 3 

U of SC 1 3 4 

U of TN 0 1 1 

TX SO U 0 1 1 

U of Hous 2 2 4 

U of TX 0 7 7 

U of UT 1 0 1 

Med C of VA 2 2 4 

U of WA 3 10 13 

WA State U 1 7 8 

U of WY 0 1 1 

Campbell U 1 2 3 

Nova 
0 3 3 

Southeastern 

Texas Tech 2 1 3 

Bernard J Dunn 3 2 5 

Midwestern AZ 7 17 24 

Nevada College 
6 17 23 

of Pharm 

Loma Linda U 7 14 21 

UCSD 1 7 8 



CPJE P/F Total 

F P 

MA School of 

Pharm -

Worcester 

Palm Beach 

3 6 9 

Atlantic University 
0 2 2 

Lake Erie Col 1 3 4 

Touro U 1 17 18 

U of Charleston 

South U School of 

1 2 3 

Pharm 
1 3 4 

Hampton U (VA) 1 1 2 

Pac U of Or 5 3 8 

Wingate U 

U of Incarnate 

1 1 2 

Word 
1 2 3 

Sullivan U 2 5 7 

Cal Northstate 4 13 17 

Unclassified 2 0 2 

CPJE P/F Total 

F P 

Other/FG 30 73 103 

U of HI - Hilo 4 10 14 

Texas A&M 0 1 1 

Thomas Jefferson 
0 5 5 

U 

Harding U 2 1 3 

Husson U 0 1 1 

Appalachian 
0 1 1 

College of Pharm 

U of New England 1 5 6 

Regis University 1 1 2 

Union U 1 0 1 

Touro New York 1 3 4 

Total 178 506 684 

Country 

CPJE P/F Total 
F P 

Armenia 0 1 1 

Brazil 0 2 2 

Canada 0 1 1 

China 0 1 1 

Egypt 4 19 23 

United Kingdom 0 2 2 

India 4 13 17 

Iran 0 3 3 

Italy 0 2 2 

Japan 0 1 1 

Jordan 3 2 5 

Kenya 1 0 1 

N. Korea 0 1 1 

S. Korea 0 1 1 

CPJE P/F Total 
F P 

Lebanon 3 0 3 

Nigeria/New 
2 3 5 

Guinea 

Philippines 12 13 25 

Pakistan 1 0 1 

Romania 1 0 1 

Russia 0 1 1 

Sweden 0 1 1 

Thailand 0 1 1 

USA 147 435 582 

Vietnam 0 1 1 

South Africa 0 2 2 

Total 178 506 684 




Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		1013_0314_stats.pdf






		Report created by: 

		


		Organization: 

		





[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 2


		Passed manually: 0


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 30


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast


		Page Content




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged


		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged


		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order


		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided


		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged


		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker


		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts


		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses


		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive


		Forms




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged


		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description


		Alternate Text




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text


		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read


		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content


		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation


		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text


		Tables




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot


		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR


		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers


		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column


		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary


		Lists




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L


		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI


		Headings




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting







Back to Top


