California State Board of Pharmacy CPJE Statistics 10/1/13 through 3/31/14

The charts below display data for all candidates who took the CPJE examination between 10/1/13 - 3/3/14, inclusive.

The board also displays NAPLEX scores associated with any candidate who took the CPJE during this six-month period and was reported to the board, regardless of when the NAPLEX may have been taken (it could have occurred outside the six-month reporting period noted above). Typically, the board reports CPJE performance data at six-month intervals.

Overall Pass Rates

CPJE

	Frequency	Percent
F	178	26.0
Р	506	74.0
Total	684	100.0

NAPLEX

	Frequency	Percent
F	36	5.8
Р	590	94.2
Total	626	100.0

Location of School

CPJE

			CPJE		CPJE	NAPLEX		NAPLEX
			Fail	Pass	Total	Fail	Pass	Total
School	California	Count	28	122	150	6	143	149
		%	18.7	81.3	100.0	4.0	96.0	100.0
	Other US	Count	118	311	429	7	369	376
		%	27.5	72.5	100.0	1.9	98.1	100.0
	Foreign	Count	30	73	103	23	76	99
		%	29.1	70.9	100.0	23.2	76.8	100.0
	Unclassified	Count	2	0	2	0	2	2
		%	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	100.0	100.0
Total	<u>-</u>	Count	178	506	684	36	590	626
			26.0	74.0	100.0	5.8	94.2	100.0

Gender

			CPJE		CPJE	NAPLEX pass fail status		NAPLEX
			Fail	Pass	Total	Fail	Pass	Total
gender	F	Count	93	310	403	23	338	361
		%	23.1	76.9	100.0	6.4	93.6	100.0
	М	Count	85	196	281	13	252	265
		%	30.2	69.8	100.0	4.9	95.1	100.0
Total	-	Count	178	506	684	36	590	626
		within PF	26.0	74.0	100.0	5.8	94.2	100.0

Degree

			CPJE pass fail status		CPJE	NAPLEX pass fail status		NAPLEX
			Fail	Pass	Total	Fail	Pass	Total
degree awarded	BS Pharmacy	Count	21	66	87	14	68	82
		%	24.1	75.9	100.0	17.1	82.9	100.0
	Pharm D.	Count	157	440	597	22	522	544
		%	26.3	73.7	100.0	4.0	96.0	100.0
Total		Count	178	506	684	36	590	626
		%	26.0	74.0	100.0	5.8	94.2	100.0

California Schools

			CPJE pass fail status		CPJE	NAPLEX pass fail status		NAPLEX
			Fail	Pass	Total	Fail	Pass	Total
school	UCSF	Count	1	15	16	0	16	16
		%	6.2	93.8	100.0	0.0	100.0	100.0
	UOP	Count	9	35	44	3	41	44
		%	20.5	79.5	100.0	6.8	93.2	100.0
	USC	Count	3	8	11	0	11	11
		%	27.3	72.7	100.0	0.0	100.0	100.0
	Western	Count	2	13	15	0	15	15
		%	13.3	86.7	100.0	0	100.0	100.0
	Loma Linda	Count	7	14	21	1	20	21
		%	33.3	66.7	100.0	4.8	95.2	100.0
	UCSD	Count	1	7	8	0	8	8
		%	12.5	87.5	100.0	0.0	100.0	100.0
	Touro	Count	1	17	18	1	17	18
		%	5.6	94.4	100.0	5.6	94.4	100.0
	Cal	Count	4	13	17	1	15	16
	Northstate	%	23.5	76.5	100.0	6.2	93.8	100.0
Total		Count	28	122	150	6	143	149
		%	18.7	81.3	100.0	4.0	96.0	100.0

US Schools of Pharmacy

	CPJE	Total	
	F	Р	
U of AZ	0	5	5
U of AR	0	1	1
UCSF	1	15	16
U of Pacific	9	35	44
USC	3	8	11
U of CO	2	10	12
Howard DC	2	1	3
FL A&M	1	1	2
U of FL	1	6	7
Mercer	2	2	4
U of GA	0	1	1
Idaho SU	1	2	3
U of IL Chi	1	1	2
Butler U	0	3	3
Purdue	0	4	4
Drake	0	4	4
U of IA	1	1	2
U of KS	0	3	3
U of KY	0	1	1
NE LA U	0	2	2
U of MD	3	6	9
MA Col Pharm	5	13	18
NE-MA	2	4	6
Ferris	2	2	4
U of MI	1	4	5
Wayne SU	0	1	1
U of MN	2	6	8
U of MS	2	0	2
St. Louis Col of	1	3	4
PH	ı	3	4
UMKC	0	2	2
U of MT	0	2	2
Creighton	1	7	8
Rutgers	4	6	10
U of NM	0	3	3
Western	2	13	15
Midwstern U	7	9	16
Chicago	,	3	10

	CPJE	P/F	Total
	F	Р	
A&M Schwartz	1	5	6
St. Johns	3	6	9
SUNY-Buff	1	8	9
Union U	4	7	11
UNC	1	0	1
ND SU	0	1	1
OH Nrthrn U	0	3	3
OH State U	1	3	4
U of Cinn	1	2	3
U of Toledo	0	3	3
SW OK State	1	0	1
U of OK	2	2	4
OR State U	2	6	8
Duquesne	1	2	3
PhI C of Pharm	0	4	4
Temple	2	9	11
U of Pitt	0	1	1
Med U of SC	2	1	3
U of SC	1	3	4
U of TN	0	1	1
TX SO U	0	1	1
U of Hous	2	2	4
U of TX	0	7	7
U of UT	1	0	1
Med C of VA	2	2	4
U of WA	3	10	13
WA State U	1	7	8
U of WY	0	1	1
Campbell U	1	2	3
Nova	0	3	2
Southeastern	0	3	3
Texas Tech	2	1	3
Bernard J Dunn	3	2	5
Midwestern AZ	7	17	24
Nevada College		47	20
of Pharm	6	17	23
Loma Linda U	7	14	21
UCSD	1	7	8

	CPJE	P/F	Total
	F	Р	
MA School of			
Pharm -	3	6	9
Worcester			
Palm Beach	0	0	0
Atlantic University	0	2	2
Lake Erie Col	1	3	4
Touro U	1	17	18
U of Charleston	1	2	3
South U School of	1	3	4
Pharm	'	3	4
Hampton U (VA)	1	1	2
Pac U of Or	5	3	8
Wingate U	1	1	2
U of Incarnate	1	2	3
Word	'	2	3
Sullivan U	2	5	7
Cal Northstate	4	13	17
Unclassified	2	0	2

	CPJE	: P/F	Total
	F	Р	
Other/FG	30	73	103
U of HI - Hilo	4	10	14
Texas A&M	0	1	1
Thomas Jefferson U	0	5	5
Harding U	2	1	3
Husson U	0	1	1
Appalachian College of Pharm	0	1	1
U of New England	1	5	6
Regis University	1	1	2
Union U	1	0	1
Touro New York	1	3	4
Total	178	506	684

Country

	CPJE	CPJE P/F	
	F	Р	Total
Armenia	0	1	1
Brazil	0	2	2
Canada	0	1	1
China	0	1	1
Egypt	4	19	23
United Kingdom	0	2	2
India	4	13	17
Iran	0	3	3
Italy	0	2	2
Japan	0	1	1
Jordan	3	2	5
Kenya	1	0	1
N. Korea	0	1	1
S. Korea	0	1	1

	CPJE	: P/F	Total
	F	Р	Total
Lebanon	3	0	3
Nigeria/New Guinea	2	3	5
Philippines	12	13	25
Pakistan	1	0	1
Romania	1	0	1
Russia	0	1	1
Sweden	0	1	1
Thailand	0	1	1
USA	147	435	582
Vietnam	0	1	1
South Africa	0	2	2
Total	178	506	684